KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB -1922 SEASON

President: Chairman: J Attewell
Patrons & Vice Presidents: W H Bradwell, Mr Kershaw, H Dumbleton, T Eggleston, R Harwood,

J A Hill, H Hodgett, H Hodgekinson, J Hutchinson, A Isherwood, A Kendall, J L Kirk,

Rev H P Ling, H Pickard, C Pike, W Price, Dr A L Rhind, H Simpson, H Shaw, H Spencer,

H Simpson, Wm Simpson, S Woodward, M W Wright.
Gen Sec: A O Tomlinson Treasurer: S Caddick. Auditors: J Attewell & H Hodgett
Team Captains were not appointed by vote, but selected weekly by the Selection Committee.
Committee Members:
Groundsman: A Astill & F Dodson.

Review of the Season:

The club won the first ever South Notts League with an unbeaten record. The only match they failed to win
was against closest rivals Cotgrave CC when the match was abandoned due to rain. The table below was as
known on August 21% but it is evident that no other club could have overhauled the total of Keyworth CC.
SOUTH NOTTS LEAGUE Table:

Pld W D L Pts
1 KEYWORTH 12 11 1 0 23
2 COTGRAVE 10 7 1 2 15
3 WILLOUGHBY 8 5 0 3 10
4  TOLLERTON 12 4 0 8 8
5 BUNNY 9 3 1 5 7
6 PLUMTREE 8 1 1 6 3
7 ~ CROPWELL BISHOP 9 1 0 8 2

In attendance at the Annual General Meeting of Wednesday 27 September 1922 in the Lecture Hall were...
A J Attewell, John Attewell, Harry Bolton, S Caddick, A Harry Disney, Heber Hodgett, H Holbrook,

S R Knight, Rev H P Ling, B Mills, S B Price, Walter Simpson, A O Tomlinson, C Harry Tomlinson,
Ivor P Tomlinson, John Tyler

Subscriptions were fixed at 7/6d for Seniors & 5/0d for Under 16 year olds.

The audited accounts showed Cash in Hand of Fourteen Shillings & Nine Pence. £8 had been paid to Ernest
Davill for Ground Rent.

Arthur J Attewell played in a few matches for Ruddington CC during this season.



SEASON 1922 continued...

Newspapers reported that up to and including 10 June 1922 records show...
KCC 13 XI...played 7, won 6, lost 1, drawn 0, runs for 948, against 379.
KCC 2" XI...played 5, won 4, lost 0, tied 1, runs for 516, against 266.

13 XI LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...

13.05.1922
20.05.1922
27.05.1922
01.06.1922
08.06.1922
17.06.1922
01.07.1922
08.07.1922
15.07.1922
22.07.1922
29.07.1922
05.08.1922

PLUMTREE
COTGRAVE
WILLOUGHBY
PLUMTREE

BUNNY
TOLLERTON
WILLOUGHBY
COTGRAVE
TOLLERTON
CROPWELL BISHOP
CROPWELL BISHOP
BUNNY

1% XI LEAGUE FRIENDLY RESULTS...

06.05.1922
03.06.1922
18.06.1922
24.06.1922
13.07.1922
12.08.1922
19.08.1922
26.08.1922
02.09.1922
09.09.1922

NOTT’HAM POST OFFICE
PORCHESTER

THOMAS ADAMS & Co Ltd
EAST LEAKE

I & RMORLEYS

THOMAS ADAMS & Co Ltd
WYSALL

EAST LEAKE

I & RMORLEYS
LOUGHBOROUGH BRUSH
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Won

Won

Won by 147 runs
Won

Won by 65 runs
Won by 83 runs
Won

Match Abandoned
Won

Won by 116 runs
Won

Won

Lost by 28 runs
Won

?

Draw

?

?

Lost by 49runs
?

?

?



SEASON 1922 continued...

T ARMSTRONG
H TOMLINSON
H BOLTON

A JATTEWELL
L HEBB

J TOMLINSON
E DAVILL

H HEBB

W SIMPSON

H HOLBROOK
H RICHARDS

S ATTEWELL

Also Batted...

J ARMSTRONG
E PIKE

R RIMMER

S CADDICK

RE ATTEWELL
N ARMSTRONG
B MILLS

E ATTEWELL
I'L KIRK

H MILLS

O UNDERWOOD
JTYLER

D WRIGHT

M ARMSTRONG
A KENNEWELL
H WARR

Best off the Bat...

Runs Player

Matches

9

12
12
14
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99 T ARMSTRONG

50 H BOLTON

I'L KIRK

T ARMSTRONG
H BOLTON

D WRIGHT

J ARMSTRONG
L HEBB

A ATTEWELL
E DAVILL

B MILLS

S CADDICK

H HEBB

Also Bowled...

RE ATTEWELL
JTYLER

R RIMMER

J TOMLINSON

1% XI BATTING Averages (qualification 5 completed innings)
Not Out

Innings
9 1
12 0
9 0
14 0
9 1
10 1
10 4
9 2
8 3
7 0
6 0
7 2
4 0
4 1
4 2
4 3
1 0
3 1
2 1
1 0
3 2
1 0
1 0
1 0
4 1
1 0
1 0
1 1
Opposition

V  WILLOUGHBY

V  TOLLERTON

Overs
28
15

108
24
29
47
29
89
21
29
42

Maidens

(9]
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15 XI BOWLING Averages (Qualification minimum 5 wickets)

Runs

46
59
214
40
71
134
98
218
85
78
139

34
18
37
27

HS
99
40
50
32
29
18
14*
26
26
22
20

48
18
12*

co~~pRNwLwLuaaa

W
*

Total Runs Ave
354 44.25
315 26.25
191 21.22
253 18.07
126 15.75
130 14.44
83 13.83
85 12.14
60 12.00
77 11.00
42 7.00
33 6.60
148 37.00
48 16.00
24 12.00
11 11.00
7 7.00
8 4.00
8 4.00
3 3.00
3 3.00
2 2.00
2 2.00
1 1.00
2 0.67
0 0.00
0 0.00
3
Venue Date
H 27.05.1922
H 17.06.1922
Wkts Ave
12 3.83
15 3.93
37 5.78
5 8.00
8 8.88
14 9.57
10 9.80
22 9.91
8 10.63
7 11.14
12 11.58
2 17.00
1 18.00
2 18.50
1 27.00
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Best with the Ball...
Figures

6-13

5-12

5-14

5-19

5-36

Player

H BOLTON
H BOLTON
I L KIRK

H BOLTON
B MILLS

15 XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

W SIMPSON

T ARMSTRONG
E PIKE

A ATTEWELL
H BOLTON

H HEBB

J TOMLINSON
S ATTEWELL

E DAVILL

H TOMLINSON
S CADDICK

L HEBB

N ARMSTRONG
RE ATTEWELL
H HOLBROOK
A KENNEWELL
B MILLS

R RIMMER

D WRIGHT

s B B B B L L a w

Catches
9
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Opposition

BUNNY
WYSALL

<< << <

Stumpings
3

1

TOLLERTON
CROPWELL BISHOP
CROPWELL BISHOP

Venue

> > > > T

Date
17.06.1922
22.07.1922
22.07.1922
08.06.1922
19.08.1922



SEASON 1922 continued...

2" XT FRIENDLY MATCH RESULTS...

06.05.1922
20.05.1922
27.05.1922
03.06.1922
10.06.1922
01.07.1922
15.07.1922
22.07.1922

BULWELL

KINGSTON HALL
RADCLIFFE STREET PRIMS
EAST LEAKE II
COTGRAVE I

DIGBY COLLIERY
RADCLIFFE STREET PRIMS
EAST LEAKE II

2" XTI BATTING Averages (5 completed innings)

Matches  Innings

E PIKE 8 8
R RIMMER 6 5
H MILLS 7 6
JTYLER 13 11
H HOLBROOK 5 5
H WARR 10 9
H HEBB 5 5
D WRIGHT 11 8
I P TOMLINSON 7 5
B MILLS 11 8
A KENNEWELL 9 8
S CADDICK 7 6
N ARMSTRONG 8 6
Also Batted...
L HEBB 1 1
O UNDERWOOD 2 2
S ATTEWELL 4 4
H RICHARDS 5 5
A V PIKE 2 2
J TOMLINSON 4 4
A H DISNEY 2 2
HE ATTEWELL 1 1
M ARMSTRONG 8 5
I L KIRK 6 4
L BLOORE 1 1
S B PRICE 2 2
H B ARMSTRONG 1 1
E DAVILL 1 1
H TOMLINSON 1 1

H Tie

A ?

A Wonby 11 runs

H Won

H  Won by 86 runs

H Draw

H Lostby 43 runs

A ?

Not Out HS
0 28
1 19
0 17
3 22%
0 14
1 14
0 11
2 9%
0 22
3 13*
0 12
0 10
1 5*
0 45
0 37
1 36
1 29%
0 21
0 18
0 12
0 4
1 4
0 3
0 1
0 1
0 0
0 0
0 5

Total Runs
133
59
61
73
44
68
31
36
29
28
37
27
17

45
59
82
71
26
51
21
4

11
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Ave
16.63
14.75
10.16
9.13
8.80
8.50
6.20
6.00
5.80
5.60
4.63
4.50
3.40

45.00
29.50
27.33
17.75
13.00
12.25
10.50
4.00
2.75
1.75
1.00
0.50
0.00
0.00
0.00
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2" XT BOWLING Averages (Qualification minimum 5 wickets)

Overs Maidens Runs Wkts Ave
B MILLS 80 17 200 26 7.69
H RICHARDS 29 9 69 8 8.63
D WRIGHT 62 13 177 19 9.32
S CADDICK 41 8 127 12 10.58
I L KIRK 31 6 97 9 10.78
S ATTEWELL 22 5 69 6 11.50
JTYLER 57 9 177 14 12.64
R RIMMER 23 7 64 5 12.80
H WARR 47 8 133 10 13.30

Also Bowled...
A V PIKE 10 2 20 3 6.67
HE ATTEWELL 10 3 17 2 8.50
L HEBB 7 2 24 2 12.00
S B PRICE 14 2 38 3 12.66
H HOLBROOK 21 3 59 4 14.75
A DISNEY 3 0 17 1 17.00
H MILLS 4 0 19 1 19.00
Best with the Ball...
Figures Player Opposition Venue Date
8-23 B MILLS V  RADCLIFFE STREET PRIMS A 27.05.1922

2" X1 CATCHING & STUMPING:
Catches Stumpings
E PIKE 10 2
D WRIGHT
A KENNEWELL
JTYLER
S ATTEWELL
H WARR
N ARMSTRONG
S CADDICK
W MILLS
H RICHARDS
M ARMSTRONG
H HEBB
I L KIRK
S B PRICE
R RIMMER
I P TOMLINSON
J TOMLINSON
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SEASON 1922 continued...

NEWS STORY...

KEYWORTH the first SOUTH NOTTS CHAMPIONS, in 1922

- an addition to our Honours Board
We have discovered from looking through the Nottingham Daily Guardian at the City Library that a
SOUTH NOTTS LEAGUE was competed for in 1922. Sadly the league ran into financial and
organisational problems, was not completed and not repeated in the 1923 season. However the last
league table published on 215 August 1922 shows that Keyworth completed their games and their
points total could not have been overtaken by any of the other clubs. In fact, they won with an
unbeaten record, the only match they failed to win was against closest rivals Cotgrave CC when the
match was abandoned due to rain.

Pld W D L Pts
1 KEYWORTH 12 11 1 0 23
2 COTGRAVE 10 7 1 2 15
3 WILLOUGHBY 8 5 0 3 10
4  TOLLERTON 12 4 0 8 8
5 BUNNY 9 3 1 5 7
6 PLUMTREE 8 1 1 6 3
7  CROPWELL BISHOP 9 1 0 8 2

Prominent players in the team were the brothers Thomas and Jack Armstrong, Harry Bolton,
Ernest Davill, all bowlers who were more than useful with the bat and Edgar Pike an opening bat
and wicket keeper. Davill had inherited the farm where the team played their home matches on
Bunny Lane in 1920 following the death of his father William. Jack Armstrong had just completed
his last season as a wing half for Nottingham Forest FC having signed for them back in 1905 and
making a then record 461 appearances, many of them as captain. Thomas Armstrong and Bolton
were regularly selected to play for Notts Colts and Notts Club & Ground selections, made up of the
best amateur players in the County and Pike, the great grandfather of current player Stuart Meek
had been playing for the club since 1899.



