KEYWORTH CRICKET CLUB - 1922 SEASON

President: Chairman: J Attewell

Patrons & Vice Presidents: W H Bradwell, Mr Kershaw, H Dumbleton, T Eggleston, R Harwood, J A Hill, H Hodgett, H Hodgekinson, J Hutchinson, A Isherwood, A Kendall, J L Kirk, Rev H P Ling, H Pickard, C Pike, W Price, Dr A L Rhind, H Simpson, H Shaw, H Spencer, H Simpson, Wm Simpson, S Woodward, M W Wright.

Gen Sec: A O Tomlinson Treasurer: S Caddick. Auditors: J Attewell & H Hodgett

Team Captains were not appointed by vote, but selected weekly by the Selection Committee.

Committee Members:

Groundsman: A Astill & F Dodson.

Review of the Season:

The club won the first ever South Notts League with an unbeaten record. The only match they failed to win was against closest rivals Cotgrave CC when the match was abandoned due to rain. The table below was as known on August 21st but it is evident that no other club could have overhauled the total of Keyworth CC.

DLJ

117

D

SOUTH NOTTS LEAGUE Table:

		Pia	vv	D	L	Pts
1	KEYWORTH	12	11	1	0	23
2	COTGRAVE	10	7	1	2	15
3	WILLOUGHBY	8	5	0	3	10
4	TOLLERTON	12	4	0	8	8
5	BUNNY	9	3	1	5	7
6	PLUMTREE	8	1	1	6	3
7	CROPWELL BISHOP	9	1	0	8	2

In attendance at the Annual General Meeting of Wednesday 27 September 1922 in the Lecture Hall were... A J Attewell, John Attewell, Harry Bolton, S Caddick, A Harry Disney, Heber Hodgett, H Holbrook, S R Knight, Rev H P Ling, B Mills, S B Price, Walter Simpson, A O Tomlinson, C Harry Tomlinson, Ivor P Tomlinson, John Tyler

Subscriptions were fixed at 7/6d for Seniors & 5/0d for Under 16 year olds.

The audited accounts showed Cash in Hand of Fourteen Shillings & Nine Pence. £8 had been paid to Ernest Davill for Ground Rent.

Arthur J Attewell played in a few matches for Ruddington CC during this season.

Newspapers reported that up to and including 10 June 1922 records show... KCC 1st XI...played 7, won 6, lost 1, drawn 0, runs for 948, against 379. KCC 2nd XI...played 5, won 4, lost 0, tied 1, runs for 516, against 266.

1st XI LEAGUE MATCH RESULTS...

1	AI LEAGUE MA	ICH KESULIS		
	13.05.1922	PLUMTREE	Η	Won
	20.05.1922	COTGRAVE	A	Won
	27.05.1922	WILLOUGHBY	Н	Won by 147 runs
	01.06.1922	PLUMTREE	A	Won
	08.06.1922	BUNNY	A	Won by 65 runs
	17.06.1922	TOLLERTON	Н	Won by 83 runs
	01.07.1922	WILLOUGHBY	A	Won
	08.07.1922	COTGRAVE	Η	Match Abandoned
	15.07.1922	TOLLERTON	A	Won
	22.07.1922	CROPWELL BISHOP	A	Won by 116 runs
	29.07.1922	CROPWELL BISHOP	A	Won
	05.08.1922	BUNNY	Н	Won
1 ^s	^t XI LEAGUE FRI	ENDLY RESULTS		
	06.05.1922	NOTT'HAM POST OFFICE	Α	Lost by 28 runs
	03.06.1922	PORCHESTER	Н	Won
	18.06.1922	THOMAS ADAMS & Co Ltd	A	?
	24.06.1922	EAST LEAKE	A	Draw
	13.07.1922	I & R MORLEYS	Н	?
	12.08.1922	THOMAS ADAMS & Co Ltd	A	?
	19.08.1922	WYSALL	A	Lost by 49runs
	26.08.1922	EAST LEAKE	Н	?
	02.09.1922	I & R MORLEYS	A	?
	09.09.1922	LOUGHBOROUGH BRUSH	A	?

1st XI BATTING	Averages (qualific	ation 5 c	ompleted	innings)				
		latches	Innings	Not Out	HS	Total	Runs	Ave
T ARM	ISTRONG	9	9	1	99	35	4	44.25
H TOM	MLINSON	12	12	0	40	31	5	26.25
H BOL		12	9	0	50	19		21.22
	TEWELL	14	14	0	32	25		18.07
L HEB		9	9	1	29	12	_	15.75
	LINSON	10	10	1	18	13		14.44
E DAV		10	10	4	14*	83		13.83
H HEB		10	9	2	26	85		12.14
W SIM		8	8	3	26	60		12.00
	LBROOK	7	7	0	22	7		11.00
	HARDS	8	6	0	20	42		7.00
	EWELL	9	7	2	8	33		6.60
Also Batted	EWELL	9	/	2	o	3.	,	0.00
	ISTRONG	5	4	0	48	14	Q	37.00
E PIKE		5	4	1	18	48		16.00
		<i>3</i> 7		2	12*	24		
R RIM			4					12.00
S CAD		6	4	3	6	11		11.00
	TTEWELL	1	1	0	7	7		7.00
	MSTRONG	4	3	1	7	8		4.00
B MIL		3	2	1	5	8		4.00
	EWELL	1	1	0	3	3		3.00
I L KII		4	3	2	2*	3		3.00
H MIL		1	1	0	2	2		2.00
	DERWOOD	1	1	0	2	2		2.00
J TYLI		2	1	0	1	1		1.00
D WRI		5	4	1	1	2		0.67
	MSTRONG	1	1	0	0	0		0.00
	INEWELL	3	1	0	0	0		0.00
H WAI		1	1	1	3*	3		
Best off the Bat								
Runs	Player			osition		Venue		ate
99	T ARMSTRONG		V WIL	LOUGHBY	Y	Н	27.05	5.1922
50	H BOLTON		V TOL	LERTON		Н	17.06	5.1922
1st XI BOWLING	Averages (Qualifi	ication n	ninimum 5	wickets)				
		Ove			Runs	Wkts	Ave	
I L KII	RK	28		5	46	12	3.83	
	ISTRONG	15		8	59	15	3.93	
H BOL		10		21	214	37	5.78	
D WRI		24		4	40	5	8.00	
	ISTRONG	29		9	71	8	8.88	
L HEB		47		9	134	14	9.57	
	EWELL	29		5	98	10	9.80	
E DAV		89		18	218	22	9.91	
B MIL		21		4	85	8	10.63	
S CAD		29		5	78	7	11.14	
H HEB		42		8	139	12	11.14	
Also Bowled	טט	42	2	O	137	12	11.30	
	ΓΤEWELL	8		1	34	2	17.00	
		8 7		1	18			
J TYLI		17		3		1 2	18.00	
R RIM	MER LINSON	5		0	37 27	1	18.50	
J I OM	LINSUN	3		U	<i>L1</i>	1	27.00	

Best with the Ball...

Figures	Player		Opposition	Venue	Date
6-13	H BOLTON	V	TOLLERTON	Н	17.06.1922
5-12	H BOLTON	V	CROPWELL BISHOP	A	22.07.1922
5-14	I L KIRK	V	CROPWELL BISHOP	A	22.07.1922
5-19	H BOLTON	V	BUNNY	A	08.06.1922
5-36	B MILLS	V	WYSALL	A	19.08.1922

1st XI CATCHING & STUMPING:

	Catches	Stumpings
W SIMPSON	9	3
T ARMSTRONG	6	
E PIKE	5	1
A ATTEWELL	4	
H BOLTON	4	
H HEBB	4	
J TOMLINSON	4	
S ATTEWELL	3	
E DAVILL	3	
H TOMLINSON	3	
S CADDICK	2	
L HEBB	2	
N ARMSTRONG	1	
R E ATTEWELL	1	
H HOLBROOK	1	
A KENNEWELL	1	
B MILLS	1	
R RIMMER	1	
D WRIGHT	1	

2nd XI FRIENDLY MATCH RESULTS...

06.05.1922	BULWELL	Η	Tie
20.05.1922	KINGSTON HALL	A	?
27.05.1922	RADCLIFFE STREET PRIMS	A	Won by 11 runs
03.06.1922	EAST LEAKE II	Η	Won
10.06.1922	COTGRAVE II	Η	Won by 86 runs
01.07.1922	DIGBY COLLIERY	Η	Draw
15.07.1922	RADCLIFFE STREET PRIMS	Η	Lost by 43 runs
22.07.1922	EAST LEAKE II	Α	?

2nd XI BATTING Averages (5 completed innings)

- 111 511	irrin (o riverages (e ec	Matches	Innings	Not Out	HS	Total Runs	Ave
	E PIKE	8	8	0	28	133	16.63
	R RIMMER	6	5	1	19	59	14.75
	H MILLS	7	6	0	17	61	10.16
	J TYLER	13	11	3	22*	73	9.13
	H HOLBROOK	5	5	0	14	44	8.80
	H WARR	10	9	1	14	68	8.50
	H HEBB	5	5	0	11	31	6.20
	D WRIGHT	11	8	2	9*	36	6.00
	I P TOMLINSON	7	5	0	22	29	5.80
	B MILLS	11	8	3	13*	28	5.60
	A KENNEWELL	9	8	0	12	37	4.63
	S CADDICK	7	6	0	10	27	4.50
	N ARMSTRONG	8	6	1	5*	17	3.40
Also Batt	ed						
	L HEBB	1	1	0	45	45	45.00
	O UNDERWOOD	2	2	0	37	59	29.50
	S ATTEWELL	4	4	1	36	82	27.33
	H RICHARDS	5	5	1	29*	71	17.75
	A V PIKE	2	2	0	21	26	13.00
	J TOMLINSON	4	4	0	18	51	12.25
	A H DISNEY	2	2	0	12	21	10.50
	H E ATTEWELL	1	1	0	4	4	4.00
	M ARMSTRONG	8	5	1	4	11	2.75
	I L KIRK	6	4	0	3	7	1.75
	L BLOORE	1	1	0	1	1	1.00
	S B PRICE	2	2	0	1	1	0.50
	H B ARMSTRONG	1	1	0	0	0	0.00
	E DAVILL	1	1	0	0	0	0.00
	H TOMLINSON	1	1	0	5	0	0.00

2nd XI BOWLING Averages (Qualification minimum 5 wickets)

2 111 DO WE	110111111	iges (Quanne	Overs	Maide		Wkts	Ave	
BN	MILLS		80	17	200	26	7.69	
H F	RICHARDS	S	29	9	69	8	8.63	
DV	VRIGHT		62	13	177	19	9.32	
SC	ADDICK		41	8	127	12	10.58	
IL	KIRK		31	6	97	9	10.78	
S A	TTEWEL	L	22	5	69	6	11.50	
J T	YLER		57	9	177	14	12.64	
R R	RIMMER		23	7	64	5	12.80	
HV	VARR		47	8	133	10	13.30	
Also Bowled	•							
ΑV	/ PIKE		10	2	20	3	6.67	
HE	EATTEWE	ELL	10	3	17	2	8.50	
LH	IEBB		7	2	24	2	12.00	
S B	PRICE		14	2	38	3	12.66	
HH	HOLBROO	K	21	3	59	4	14.75	
AΙ	DISNEY		3	0	17	1	17.00	
H N	MILLS		4	0	19	1	19.00	
Best with the I	Ball							
]	Figures	Player			osition		Venue	Date
	8-23	B MILLS		V RAD	CLIFFE STR	EET PRIMS	A	27.05.1922

·								
2 nd XI CATCHING & STUMPING:								
	(Catches	Stumpings					
E PIKE		10	2					
D WRIGHT		5						
A KENNEW	ELL	4						
J TYLER		4						
S ATTEWEL	L	3						
H WARR		3						
N ARMSTRO	ONG	2						
S CADDICK		2						
W MILLS		2						
H RICHARD	S	2						
M ARMSTRO	ONG	1						
Н НЕВВ		1						
I L KIRK		1						
S B PRICE		1						
R RIMMER		1						
I P TOMLIN	SON	1						
J TOMLINSO	ON	1						

NEWS STORY...

KEYWORTH the first SOUTH NOTTS CHAMPIONS, in 1922

- an addition to our Honours Board

We have discovered from looking through the Nottingham Daily Guardian at the City Library that a SOUTH NOTTS LEAGUE was competed for in 1922. Sadly the league ran into financial and organisational problems, was not completed and not repeated in the 1923 season. However the last league table published on 21st August 1922 shows that Keyworth completed their games and their points total could not have been overtaken by any of the other clubs. In fact, they won with an unbeaten record, the only match they failed to win was against closest rivals Cotgrave CC when the match was abandoned due to rain.

DLA

117

		Pla	W	D	L	Pts
1	KEYWORTH	12	11	1	0	23
2	COTGRAVE	10	7	1	2	15
3	WILLOUGHBY	8	5	0	3	10
4	TOLLERTON	12	4	0	8	8
5	BUNNY	9	3	1	5	7
6	PLUMTREE	8	1	1	6	3
7	CROPWELL BISHOP	9	1	0	8	2

Prominent players in the team were the brothers Thomas and Jack Armstrong, Harry Bolton, Ernest Davill, all bowlers who were more than useful with the bat and Edgar Pike an opening bat and wicket keeper. Davill had inherited the farm where the team played their home matches on Bunny Lane in 1920 following the death of his father William. Jack Armstrong had just completed his last season as a wing half for Nottingham Forest FC having signed for them back in 1905 and making a then record 461 appearances, many of them as captain. Thomas Armstrong and Bolton were regularly selected to play for Notts Colts and Notts Club & Ground selections, made up of the best amateur players in the County and Pike, the great grandfather of current player Stuart Meek had been playing for the club since 1899.